COMMENTS

RESPONSES

AF-1

Thank you for your introductory comment. This comment indicates that
the Project would threaten to destroy the community (character); please
note that the EIR analysis does not come to the same conclusion. Your
hope for the developer to follow the vision of the General Plan is hereby
included as part of the record and made available to the decision makers
prior to a final decision on the proposed Project.

AF-2

This is a repeat of comment AD-2. See Response AD-2.

AF-3

This is a repeat of comment AD-3. See Response AD-3.

AF-4

This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-4. See Responses
AD-4.

AF-1

AF-2

AF-3

AF-4

AF-5

AF-5

This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-5. See Response
AD-5.
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AF-6

AF-6

AF-7

AF-8

AF-9
AF-7

AF-10

See Topical Responses: Sewer, and General Plan Amendment and
Subarea Boundary Change CEQA Analysis, and Responses G-3 and G-7
for discussion of the EFHGCP’s direction regarding septic.
Based on review of Google Earth, your property is located approximately
0.1 mile northeasterly from the proposed WTWRF. Views to the facility
would be lateral. The entire footprint of the WTWRF would be smaller
than 0.4 acre, which would include ponds and the small structure. As
described in Subsection 1.2.1.1 of the EIR in the discussion of “Wastewater
Treatment and Water Reclamation Facility, architectural design would
include a building not to exceed 20 feet in height and which would be
designed to mimic rural ranch styling. Please see the text excerpt from
EIR Subchapter 2.1, Subsection 2.1.2.1 under the discussion of “Massing
and Scale” describing the WTWRF in Response U-2a.
Elements that reduce visual effects from Country Club Drive also would
be expected to minimize visual effects from your residence. The lateral
nature of the view, and the intervening home to the west of your residence,
as well as the taller vegetation associated with the Neighborhood Park
planned for this area, and located immediately north of the WTWRF
also would play a part (see VIA Figure 6 and EIR Figure 1-12). The
screening provided by the roadside vegetation, combined with the
ground-level nature of most of the facilities and the rustic architecture
required for structures would result in this industrial feature blending
with the agribusiness endeavors in the area, as well as the abutting
existing equestrian facility.
This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-7. See Topical
Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation and Response
AD-7 regarding treatment of the Cocos Fire in the FPP.

AF-9

This comment is substantially similar to comment AD-8 but adds that
there were onlookers contributing to the traffic problem. See Topical
Response: Fire/Evacuations. The bad decisions people make to insert
themselves into a disaster area cannot be anticipated in a CEQA analysis.
Therefore, no response is provided.
This comment is a repeat of comment AD-9. See Response AD-9.

AF-10

This is a repeat of comment AD-11. See Response AD-11.

AF-11

This comment is a repeat of comment AD-13. See Response AD-13.

AF-8

AF-11
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AF-12

This is a repeat of comment AD-14. See Response AD-14.

AF-13

This is substantially similar to comment AD-15. See Response AD-15.

AF-14

See Response I-61 regarding impacts of the SPRINTER.

AF-15

AF-15

This is a repeat of comment AD-17. See Response AD-17.

AF-16

AF-16

This is a repeat of comment AD-18. See Response AD-18.

AF-17

This is a repeat of comment AD-19. See Response AD-19.

AF-18

This is a repeat of comment AD-20. See Response AD-20.

AF-19

This is a repeat of comment AD-21. See Response AD-21.

AF-20

See Topical Response: General Plan Amendment and Subarea Boundary
Adjustment CEQA Analysis and Responses G-1, G-7, I-7, and I-15, as
well as Section 3.1.4 of the EIR. The Valiano Specific Plan is consistent
with the overarching goals and intent of the General Plan. The Specific
Plan’s consistency with the General Plan and the proposed GPAs are
described in general, below, in relation to each individual General Plan
Element. The Mobility Element provides a framework for a balanced,
multi-modal transportation system for the movements of people and
goods within the unincorporated areas of the County of San Diego.
The Valiano Specific Plan includes a circulation plan with five street
types and an integrated multi-use trail network that would connect to
existing and proposed road and trail networks. See Responses D-1 and
D-4a regarding Smart Growth.

AF-12

AF-13
AF-14

AF-17

AF-18
AF-19

AF-20

AF-21
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This Specific Plan is consistent with the seven goals of the County’s
Mobility Element. The Safety Element of the General Plan addresses
the natural hazards and human activity that may pose a threat to public
safety in the areas of wildfires, geologic and seismic hazards, flooding,
hazardous materials, law enforcement and airport hazards. The Plan
has been reviewed for safety in all of these areas. This Specific Plan is
consistent with the 15 goals of the County’s Safety Element. –
The Noise Element of the General Plan provides for control and abatement
of environmental noise to protect citizens from excessive exposure. A
noise study was prepared for the Plan. This Specific Plan is consistent
with the six goals of the County’s Noise Element. –
An evacuation analysis has been prepared and is included in Section
4.7 of the Valiano FPP. The surrounding community is actually safer
with new developments such as Valiano and Harmony Grove because
these new developments are required to have fire buffer zones and
brush management per recent County standards. In addition, the new
developments would install drought tolerant landscape which slows
down the rate of fire movement and allows more time for evacuation.
The Project would include fire retardant roofs, sprinklered homes and
block walls at certain perimeter locations. New infrastructure on site
would provide improved water pressure and fire flow. The Project is
adding 32 additional fire hydrants and 12 of the hydrants are in close
proximity to existing homes along the eastern perimeter of the Project
site. The Project is contributing to the new Harmony Grove Fire Station
which should be operational in late 2018.
The Project is also contributing to the construction of a new potable water
tank included Rincon MWD’s 2014 Water Master Plan. The new tank
will be located in the northern portion of the Project site on land owned by
the Rincon MWD. This new tank will provide increased fire protection
and water storage for the community. The opening of Citracado Parkway
to the I-15 freeway provides for a much shorter evacuation route than
existed previously. In addition, the Project includes improvements to
Mt. Whitney Road and Hill Valley Road as well as other internal access
streets providing more accessible areas for fire trucks and emergency
vehicles. The Project would participate in the County’s Emergency
Response website where people can download applications directly to
their cell phones for reverse 911 calls to allow for earlier, safer and more
orderly evacuation of the area.

AF-21

See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations.
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AF-22

As explained in EIR section 2.1.2.1, Project grading would result in
modified slopes. Use of retaining walls has been incorporated into the
Project to minimize the modification footprint required. The introduction
of these walls with hard-edged horizontal line elements and rectilinear
surface planes and the visual contrast with the backdrop of rolling
hillsides and steep ridgelines, however, results in some associated visual
impacts being identified as significant. Mitigation is identified to lower
these impacts to less than significant levels.
As stated in EIR section 2.1.2.2, the development of the Proposed
Project would not impact or block views to any unique landforms or
topographic features in the immediate vicinity, such as Mt. Whitney or
other prominent ridgelines or hills. There are no prominent or unique
rock outcroppings on the site. While approximately 15 percent of the
Proposed Project site is County’s Resource Protection Ordinance steep
slopes (RPO; i.e., slopes with a natural gradient of 25 percent or greater
and a minimum rise of 50 feet), proposed lot grading conforms to the
RPO requirements.
The Proposed Project would include approximately 928,000 cubic yards
of balanced cut and fill, substantially in support of proposed structure
pads and Project roadways. The grading would generally follow the
existing nature of the Project parcels, with grading in the valley, and
extending westerly into the lower portions of the hills edging the
valley floor. Most of the houses would be sited within the valley, while
steeper slopes and hills within and surrounding the site would remain
undeveloped. As depicted on EIR Figures 2.1-9 and 2.1-11, the Project
pads would follow the rising topography, and would not result in a single
flat development pad. As a result, the underlying topography would be
respected. Therefore, the Project has incorporated elements to retain
“the aesthetics and visual character of the area” and while impacts are
permanent, they would be mitigated to less than significant after an initial
state of landscape establishment (approximately 5 years).

AF-23

See Response AD-5 regarding 1,000 foot long walls, extensive fencing
and fire/retaining walls. Specific to retaining walls, that response is
focused on the longest proposed retaining wall, which also includes the
20-foot high section, the highest retaining wall proposed. As described
in Subchapter 2.1, Subsection 2.1.2.1 under the discussion of “Retaining
Walls”:
Retaining wall heights would range between 2 and 20 feet…. The tallest
walls (at 18 and 20 feet in height, respectively) would be located at the
back of lots 153 to 156 and 157 to 159, as well as Lot 161. These walls
would be largely, if not completely, shielded by the homes placed between
these walls and the off-site viewers, as well as by Project landscaping.
This would be the result of the homes on the lots where the walls would
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be sited, as well as homes across the street from them. This double, and
in some cases, triple shielding rows of intervening uses would virtually
eliminate views to these walls. Most of these walls would be interior
to the Project; many would be perpendicular in orientation to off site
viewers, and most would have heights ranging from two to eight feet.
These walls would not draw the eye the way that larger, and perimeter,
walls would. They also would be largely screened from off-site viewers
by Project homes and elements of Project landscaping.
Following discussion of perimeter barriers that would be screened by
landscaping, the discussion goes on to address walls that would edge
the Project perimeter, but would have less landscaping. Remaining
significant impacts identified for these walls would be addressed through
M-AE-2, requiring staining, texturing and coloring to reduce remaining
visibility to less than significant levels.
Sound barriers would be required for the Project in only one area. That
would be in Neighborhood 5, where a few homes are located adjacent to
Country Club Drive north of the proposed Neighborhood Park. As stated
in EIR Subsection 2.1.2.1:
The walls would be five and a half to six feet in height and would extend
for varying distances along Country Club Drive from Mt. Whitney Road
to the northern Project entrance on Country Club Drive (approximately
380 linear feet behind lots 291 to 295) and from that entrance southerly
behind lots 296 and 297 for approximately 230 linear feet. This totals
approximately 610 feet along Country Club Drive. There would be 30foot long returns perpendicular to Country Club Drive wherever a break
or terminus in the wall is required.
Because the walls would be sited downslope at the edge of residential
lots (approximately 20 feet from road right-of-way north of the entry
and ranging from 10.5 to 29 feet west of road right of way south of the
entry), the full height of the walls would not be visible from the road. The
noise wall is depicted in Figure 2.6-1, described more fully below, under
Illustrative Simulations. As shown, only the upper portions of the wall(s)
would be visible, or approximately four feet of their height. Motorists
would view the wall and associated landscaping for a maximum of
approximately 28 seconds at 30 miles per hour, and approximately 24
seconds at 35 miles per hour—although actual viewing time would
probably be less due to the lateral nature of the view and competing visual
elements related to the hill on the other side of the road and other road
users. Regardless, the cobble design assumed by the Proposed Project
landscape architect combined with Project-mandated landscaping would
turn this wall into an aesthetically pleasing feature. Coffeeberry and
sugar bush shrubs from the buffer landscape palette were simulated in
that figure. These shrubs reach visual maturity in one to three years.
Although the soundwall would comprise a visually unique configuration
along this roadway, its visible scale and screening would result in a less
than significant visual impact related to change in community character.
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See Response U-2a regarding the consolidated, or smaller, footprint
proposed by the Project.

AF-25

The visual effects of the Project have been objectively discussed and
analyzed in conformance with the County’s Guidelines for Determining
Significance and Report Format and Content Requirements, Visual
Analysis. As discussed in Subsection 2.1.2.1, under the heading
“Illustrative Simulations,” the purpose of simulations is to provide the
reviewer with a reasonably accurate projection of future conditions
based on Project-related changes to current views. Simulations do not
provide illustrations of every viewpoint, but depict future snapshots of
specific locations. Based on considerations including the type of views
and their sensitivity and exposure, scenic status of local roadways, and
the number of observers exposed to the view, the visual analysis team and
County staff identified four publically accessible key viewpoints (Key
Views 1 through 4, depicted on EIR Figures 2.1-9a, 10a, 11a and 12a,
respectively) that most clearly display the visual effects of the Project
from various locations.
Lot locations and sizes as described in Chapter 1 of the EIR, architectural
information currently available, and the potential palette of possible
plant varieties provided in the Project Specific Plan are all depicted,
with likely vegetation and maturity shown at five years after installation
based on Project uses. Five years following installation was chosen
because (as depicted) vegetative screening would adequately minimize
potentially significant impacts related to structure placement at that
point. Additional vegetation density or height experienced as the decades
progress would simply contribute to greater screening, and would
therefore be additionally beneficial. Important criteria in the more longdistant simulations are the overall planting density as well as the depth
of the planted corridor. In all instances, a distance of 20 horizontal feet
(or on slopes, 30 vertical feet) from crown edge to crown edge of canopy
trees has been maintained, consistent with the Project Fire Protection
Plan.
Photo simulations A through D (Figures 2.1-9b through 2.1-12b, Key
View 1 / Photosimulation A through Key View 4 / Photosimulation D)
illustrate views of the Proposed Project post development from Key
Views 1 through 4, and represent a typical view of the residential portion
of the Proposed Project from public roadways adjacent to, or in close
proximity to the Project site. These simulations are intended to represent
the Project at buildout, or when all buildings have been installed and all
remedial grading has been completed. As noted above, Proposed Project
landscaping is shown in these figures at five years maturity, to depict
a conservative (greatest adverse effect) snapshot of how much visual
screening would be provided.
Within the simulations, the visual “frame” of the Project site largely
remains. Background slopes to the west, and background urban
development areas to the east that are visible in “before” photographs
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AF-26

remain as prominent background elements in the “after” photographs.
Where the Key View is from the most commonly traveled road (Country
Club Drive) foreground elements illustrate how retention of those
existing uses would minimize Project visual effects in the north, and that
the immediately developed portions of the site from this road in the south
would either largely be shielded by landscaping or would be more in the
nature of a short-term view experienced by northbound drivers on County
Club Drive after rounding a hill south of the Project. It can be seen
that although specific use patterns on the Project site would change, the
landform underlying and surrounding the proposed use changes would
remain largely the same. Considering the above elements, the EIR does
not downplay the impacts or show vague simulations, but accurately and
objectively reflect future conditions from the viewpoints in question.
Contrary to the assertion, the EIR adequately evaluates the aesthetic
environmental impacts that would result, consistent with CEQA and the
County CEQA Guidelines.
See Response K-16 regarding Project consistency with General Plan
Policy COS-12.1 and Response AF-22 regarding mass grading.

AF-27

The mandatory water conservation measures that are being imposed are
acknowledged. However, the comment does not raise an environmental
issue with respect to the EIR so no further response is possible.

AF-28

See Responses C-2, C-8, and C-10 for the Project’s consistency with the
Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water District’s (Rincon MWD) Drought
Ordinance and the 2014 Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP)
update and the Project’s reduction of water use compared to the historical
baseline.
The comment does not raise an environmental issue with respect to the
EIR. The Harmony Grove Village project is not a part of the Proposed
Project. Project landscaping would comply with all applicable standards
and ordinances.

AF-29

AF-30

The comment does not raise an environmental issue with respect to the
EIR. The Harmony Grove Village project is not a part of the Proposed
Project.

AF-31

See Response K-149a for the requirement to prepare a blasting control
plan and Response K-149b with respect to potential impacts to livestock
and a Project alternative that minimizes grading and blasting.

AF-32

As described in EIR Table 1-4, Project Design Features, would include at
least a 48-hour notice to residents within 600 feet of a blasting event. All
equestrian trails within this distance would also be marked with warning
tape and blasting details. This would also include the owner option of
livestock being moved to a designated remote location for the duration
of the of blasting operation. The remote location(s) would be identified
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on the blasting plan and would be the responsibility of the blasting
contractor. The advanced warning and measures would allow situations
where horses may be spooked, causing an unsafe situation to horse
handlers and their riders, to be minimized. In addition, see Response
K-149b for a Project alternative that minimizes grading and blasting.

AF-33

It should be noted that moving livestock out of the blasting area is a Project
Design Feature (see Table 1-4 of the EIR) and not a mitigation measure.
Any evacuation of horses would be strictly voluntary; it would be the
horse owner’s decision whether to participate. See Response K-149b
for more information on the design feature and a Project alternative that
minimizes grading and blasting.

AF-34

See Response K-149b with respect to potential impacts to livestock
and a Project alternative that minimizes grading and blasting, as well as
voluntary participation of horse owners in any decision as to participate
in relocation of horses during blasting.

AF-35

The comments related to the Harmony Grove Village project do not raise
an environmental issue with respect to the Project EIR. The Proposed
Project would not be a high-density housing development, and would
be classified as Semi-Rural (see Response G-6 for more information).
Regarding trail safety, the public multi-use trail would be 10 feet wide
bound by fencing on one or both sides, which would meet the County’s
trail standards for public multi-use trails and provide ample room for a
horse to pass in one direction and a bicycle or pedestrian in the other.
In addition, signage depicting trail safety and rules would be located at
strategic places along the trail.
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